has considered the remuneration of directors and sub-committees based on their knowledge, expertise, 

suitable for duties and responsibility as well as the company’s business performance in 2019 and proposes 

the 2020’s remuneration for the directors in the sum amount of not exceeding baht 16,700,000 (sixteen 

millions and seven hundred thousand) which is the same amount that was approved in 2019. 

1) Meeting allowance as a director 

The Company pays meeting allowance to all directors Baht 40,000 per person. 

The Chairman receives 2 times of the regular meeting allowance. 

2) Meeting allowance as a sub committee member

[...]

is determined by the responsibilities of each director, and together with other directors’ 

compensation will not exceed the total amount of directors’ remuneration approved by the annual 

general shareholders’ meeting each year. 

The company paid baht 14,880,000 (Fourteen Million Eight Hundred and Eighty Thousand) as directors’ 

remuneration during 2019. The remuneration for each individual director is disclosed in the 2019 Annual 

Report.  

The Board of Directors’ opinion: The Board of Directors concurred with the recommendation of the 

Nominating and Remuneration Committee and deemed appropriate to propose the 2020 Annual General

[...]

These certified public accountants have no relationship and no interests with the Company, the company’s executives, and 

major shareholders. They, therefore, have independence in performing audit tasks and giving opinions on the Company’s 

financial statements. 

Total audit fees for 2020 is baht 1,975,000 (one million nine hundred seventy-five thousand) which 

increases by 1.07% from the previous year. 

(unit: Baht)       2020   2019 Change % Chg 

The audit Fee 1,975,000 1,954,000 +21,000 +1.07 

Non-audit Fees 2,570,000 2,530,000 +40,000 +1.58 

Note: Non-audit fees includes fee for review risk-based capital and company’s embedded value

[...]

The Nominating and Remuneration Committee has considered the remuneration of directors and 

subcommittees based on their knowledge, expertise, suitable for duties and responsibility as well as the company’s 

business performance and proposes the 2019’s remuneration for the directors in the sum amount of not exceeding baht 

16,700,000 (sixteen millions and seven hundred thousand) which is the same amount that was approved in 2018 to the 

Board of Directors to seek the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting approval. 

Further provided additional details to the shareholders meeting, which consists of Meeting allowance and director

[...]

These certified public accountants have neither relationship with nor interest in the Company/executive 

officers/major shareholders. They, therefore, have independence in performing audits and giving opinions on the 

Company’s financial statements. The audit fees for 2019 are baht 1,954,000 (one million nine hundred fifty-four thousand) 

which increased by 3.9% from the previous year. 

Additionally, the details of other compensation proposed by Deloitte Touche Tohmastsu Jaiyos Audit Co., Ltd for 

reviewing of risk-based capital and the Company valuation by actuarial method total of baht 2,530,000 (two million five 

hundred thirty thousand) in the year 2019. 

The Chairman gave the opportunity for the shareholders to ask questions and provide comments. However, no 

more questions or comments. He then proposed that the meeting vote on approving the appointment of company’s auditor

[...]

Suwatchai Meakhaamnouychai Certified Public Accountant No   6638 and/or 

4. Mr. Nantawat Sumraunhant  Certified Public Accountant No   7731 

Any of the above certified public accountants shall audit and provide opinions on the Company financial 

statements and approve the audit fees for 2019 of baht 1,954,000 (one million nine hundred fifty-four 

thousand). The vote result was as follows:  

- Approval       1,406,790,394  votes, equal to       99.0993% 

- Disapproval                    12,786,413 votes, equal to            0.9007%  

- Abstention                           266,000  votes,  equal to            0.0000%